ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
GREG ABBOTT

May 10, 2012

Dear Mr. Grigg:
You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the “Act”), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was

T

20

assigned [D# 45 85 (Deer Park Request No. 150).

The Deer Park ?{:riif‘a: Department (the “department”) received a request for a specified

ms“i‘* 1t report. claim the submitted information 1s ex ag vted hom disclosure under
sections 552.101 zmdﬁi* 130 of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions
Yo E aim and reviewed the submitted information.

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure “information sonsédsrcé
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision.” Gov’t
C

de § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses information that other statutes make
onfidential, such as section 261.201 of the Family Code, which provides as follows:

(a) [Tlhe following information 1s confidential, is not subject to public
release under [the Act], and may be disclosed only for pu } oses consistent
with this code and applicable federal or state law or under rules adopted by

an mvestigating agency:

(1) areport of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made under this
chapter and the identity of the person making the report; and

(2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, reports,
records, communications, audiotapes, videotapes, and working papers
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used or developed in an investigation under this chapter or in
providing services as a result of an investigation.
Fam. Code § 261.201(a). Upon review, we find the submitted information was used or
developed by the department in an investigation of alleged child abuse under chapter 261 of

e
the Family Code. Seeid. §§261.001(1)(E) (definition of child abuse includes sexual assault
or aggm\fa{cd scm&i assault under Penal Code sections 22. OI 1 and 22.021); see also Penal
Code § 22.0011(c)(1) (defining “child” for purposes of Penal Code sections 22.011
and 22.021 as a ;x son younger than 17 years of age). Accordingly, we find the submitted
information 1s generally confidential under section 261.201 of the Family Code.
Section 261.201{&),30\\@\ er, also provides information encompassed by subsection (a) may
be disclosed “for purposes consistent with [the Family Code] and applicable federal or state
law.” Fam. Code § 261.201(a).

We note chapter 411 of the Government Code constitutes “applicable state law” in this
instance. The requestor is an investigator with the Texas Department of Licensing and
Regulation (the “TDLR™). Sections 411.093 and 411.122 of the Government Code both
provide {ha, TDLR 1s entitled to obtain criminal history record information (“CHRI”)
maintained by the Texas Department of Public Safety (“DPS”) that relates to a person who
is an applicant for a license issued by the TDLR. Gov’t Code §§ 411.093(a), .122(a)(1),
A22(d)(10). Section 411.087 of the Government Code provides an agency that is entitled
to obtain CHRI from DPS is also authorized to “obtain from any other criminal justice
agency i this state [CHRI] maintained by that criminal justice agen L}'E 17 id
§ 411.087(a)(2). CHRI is defined as “information collected about a person by a criminal
justice agency that consists of identifiable descriptions and notations of arrests, detentions,
indic‘*m@m% informations, and other formal criminal charges and their dispositions.” See id.
1.082(2). Thus, when read together, sections 411.087, 411.093, and 41 I,EEE of the
Go\rcrnmm{ Code may grant the TDLR a right of access to CHRI in the submitted
information.

Therequestor states she is conducting a criminal background check on an individual who has
applied for licensure with the TDLR. Accordingly, if the department determines release of
the information in the report is consistent with the purposes of the Family Code, then,
pursuantto sections411.087,411.093, and411.122 ofthe Government Code, the department
must release the information that shows the types of allegations made and whether there was
an arrest, information, indictment, detention, conviction, or other formal charges and their
dispositions. See Cash Am. Int’l Inc. v. Bennett, 35 S.W.3d 12, 16 (Tex. 2000) (statute
abrogates common-law princip}e only when its express terms or necessary implications
clearly indicate Legislature’s intent to do so and requires clear repugnance between
common-law and statutory causes of action); CenterPoint Energy Houston Elec. LLC v.
Harris County Toll Road, 436 F.3d 541, 544 (5th Cir. 2006) (common-law controls only
where there is no conflicting or controlling statutory law). The department must withhold
the remaining information in the report under section 552.101 of the Government Code in
conjunction with section 261.201 of the Family Code. However, if the department
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determines that release of the information in the report is not consistent with the purposes
of the Family Code, then it must withhold the report in its entirety under section 552.101 in
conjunction with section 261.201 of the Family Code. As our ruling is dispositive, we need
not address your arguments against disclosure.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
covernmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at hitp://www.oag.state.tx. us/open/index_orl.php,

or call the Office of the Attorney General’s Open Government Hotline, 101% free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for pm\'iéinv public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787.

Charles Galindo Jr.
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division
CG/em

Ref:  ID# 453385

Enc.  Submitted documents

@]

Requestor
{w/0 enclosures)



